
C I T Y   O F   T A C O M A
Planning & Development Services Department

747 Market St, Room 345  |  Tacoma, WA 98402

PUBLIC

NOTICE

Date of Notifcation: 02/16/2017

Application Received: 01/18/2017

Application Complete: 02/06/2017

Applicant: City Of Tacoma Environmental Services City Of 

Tacoma Environmental Services

326 EAST D STREET

TACOMA, WA 98421

Location: 2201 East Portland Ave

4715010110

Application No.: LU16-0263

Proposal: Shoreline Permit and Environmental review for 

installation of a fabric canopy structure over an existing concrete pad 

at the Central Wastewater Treatment Plant.

Documents to Evaluate the Proposal: City of Tacoma Comprehensive 

Plan, Shoreline Master Program, Tacoma Municipal Code

Studies Requested: None

Other Required Permits: Building Permit

Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code: TMC 13.05, 

TMC 13.06, TMC 13.10, TMC 13.11, TMC 13.12

Public Meeting: A public meeting may be requested by the area 

neighborhood council, a qualified neighborhood group, or by written 

request of the owners of five or more properties who receive this notice.

Staff Contact: Charla Kinlow, Associate Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 594-7971, ckinlow@cityoftacoma.org

Environmental Review: The City has preliminarily determined adverse environmental impacts are unlikely and anticipates issuing a 

Determination of Non-significance using the optional DNS process (WAC 197-11-355). This may be the only opportunity to comment on the 

environmental impacts of the proposal, which may include mitigation whether or not an EIS is prepared.

A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment period. A 

summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties who receive this notice. 

A complete copy of the final decision will be mailed to those parties who request a 

copy or to those who have commented on the project. Appeal provisions will be 

included with both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

Comments Due: 03/20/2017   

For further information regarding the proposal, log onto the website at 

tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be 

viewed in Planning and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Rm 345.

To request this information in an alternative format, please contact Planning and Development Services by phone

at (voice) 253-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services



City of Tacoma

Planning and Development Services Department

747 market St. Room 345

Tacoma, WA 98402

NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION



- Vicinity Map



How to find us

City of Tacoma Environmental Services  • Wastewater Management / TAGRO 
Central Treatment Plant, Gate 6 • 2301 Cleveland Way • Tacoma, WA 98421

(253) 502-2150 • TAGRO.com

PW 512700 022 1013 aξ



Figure 2.  Central Wastewater Treatment Plant TAGRO Production and Storage Area  

 

 

Scale:  1” = 160’ 
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July 2016 SWMM City of Tacoma

Volume 4 4- 79 Chapter 4 

4.9 Cover and Surround Activities

4.9.1  BMP S104: Cover the Activity with a Roof or Awning
In many cases, a simple roof or awning will protect the activity from coming into contact with 
stormwater, and usually at a lower cost than a complete building. These structures require 
building permits to construct. Contact the Tacoma Planning and Development Services at 253-
591-5030 to obtain permits. 

The area of the roof cover shall be sufficient to prevent any precipitation from reaching the 
covered materials. Provisions shall be made to prevent stormwater run-on into the covered area. 
The installation of sumps or sanitary sewer drains may also be necessary. Roof drains shall 
discharge outside and be directed away from the covered area. Examples of these types of 
structures are shown in Figure 4 - 15.

Figure 4 - 15.  Examples of Covered Activities

4.9.2  BMP S105: Cover the Activity with an Anchored Tarp or Plastic 
Sheet

Some activities, such as stockpiling of raw materials, can be effectively covered with a sturdy 
tarp or heavy plastic sheet made of impermeable material. Weights such as bricks, tires, or 
sandbags should be used to anchor the cover in place. Run-on shall be prevented from reaching 
the activity or material. Stormwater run-off from the cover shall be directed away from the 
stockpile and work zone, and if uncontaminated, directed to the stormwater collection system. 



 

 
 
 
 
City of Tacoma 
Environmental  Services Department 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum 

 
 
TO:   Shirley Schultz 
 Planning and Development Services 
  
FROM:   Calvin Taylor, LHG, PMP 
 Environmental Services, Science and Engineering 
 
SUBJECT:   Proposed TAGRO pad cover - Code analysis  
 
DATE:   November 8, 2016 
 
Project Scope: 
 
The City of Tacoma is proposing to install a fabric canopy structure over an existing concrete 
pad currently used to store TAGRO soil product produced at the Central Wastewater Treatment 
Plant.   
 
Project Need: 
 
The pile of TAGRO on the area in question is present to varying degrees throughout the year, 
especially in winter when it is stockpiled for sale and distribution during the growing 
season.  The cover is necessary in order to help keep the material dry during times of inclement 
weather.  Per the Central Treatment Plant’s Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to 
meet the requirements of Tacoma’s Stormwater Management Program, piles this size should be 
in a covered area or buildings.  
 
TAGRO storage in this location is essential as it is adjacent to the area where this material is 
produced.  According to TAGRO staff, current attempts to cover the piles with tarps is a difficult 
and dangerous task, and a roof would provide safer and more consistent coverage.  
 
It is also important for TAGRO product quality to keep it under a covered storage area to help   
reduce moisture content and bird droppings.  When the material gets wet, TAGRO develops 
clumps and becomes difficult to distribute evenly when applying it to lawns and garden 
beds.  Also, TAGRO is advertised as weed-free so, covering the pile helps prevent it from 
becoming contaminated with bacteria and seeds due to bird droppings onto the finished 
product.   
 
Conclusions: 
 
Adding a fabric canopy structure to the TAGRO storage pad is allowed with a shoreline permit 
and will not require a variance or re-vegation mitigation measures. 
 
 
Supporting TMC Code Analysis: 
 



Substantial development requires a shoreline permit and includes construction or exterior 
alteration of structures when the cost exceeds 6,416.00. There are no exemptions that apply to 
this project, and it will require a shoreline permit.  
 
The shoreline code has provisions that allow for modification of existing legal non-conforming 
structures and uses, and the roof may be allowed through the non-conforming section. The 
treatment plant, including TAGRO pile, is a legal nonconforming use and structure with respect 
to the stream buffer if we consider the existing pavement, ecology blocks, and pile of TAGRO to 
meet the definition of a “structure”. 
 
Under Chapter 10 Definitions  167. Structure: 
 

“A structure is a permanent or temporary edifice or building, or any piece of work 
artificially built or composed of parts joined together in some definite manner.” 
 
In this case, the paved pad with ecology blocks may meet the definition of a structure 
because the ecology blocks are joined together and are high enough that they could 
require a building permit to construct, similar to a retaining wall structure.  If we assume 
this is an existing structure, then the roof could be considered a modification of the 
existing structure. 

 
Under 2.5 Non-Conforming Uses and Development: 
 

The existing structure should be considered a nonconforming structure because it is 
located in the 150 foot buffer of the Puyallup River and it does not conform to current 
setbacks and standards for stream buffers. 

 
2.5.A.1.b Additional development or use of any property on which a nonconforming use exists 
shall conform to this Master Program and the Act. Limited expansion of a nonconforming use 
may occur subject to 2.5(B)(3): 
 

While the treatment plant needs to discharge to the Puyallup, it does not necessarily 
need to be adjacent to the water and does not meet the definition of water-dependent. 
The TAGRO pile most certainly does not need to be adjacent to the water and would be 
considered a non-conforming use.  

 
2.5.B.3 A conforming or nonconforming structure with a nonconforming use may expand in the 
following limited circumstances: 
                b. allows for minor expansions up to 10 percent of the total square footage of the 
structure may be permitted when necessary for building safety.  
                 

The roof could be considered a minor expansion of  less than 10 percent since the 
footprint of the pile and activity will not be expanded beyond 10% of the existing 
footprint, and it could be considered necessary for worker safety by preventing the need 
for tarping the piles. 

 
2.5.B.1.b The maintenance of such buildings or structures shall not extend the nonconformity of 
such building or structure; provided that necessary alterations may be made as required by 
other law or ordinances.  
  

Expansions in height are considered an increase in nonconformity of structures; 
however, this expansion could be considered a necessary alteration required by other 
laws, identified in the Ecology Phase I NPDES Municipal Stormwater Permit in 
compliance with the state Water Pollution Control Law and federal Clean Water Act. 


















































